NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

CASINO LICENSING AND CONTROL AMENDMENT ACT 1991

No. 20 of 1991

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

| 1. | Short title |
|----|----------------------------|
| 2. | Commencement |
| 3. | Principal Act |
| 4. | Interpretation |
| 5. | Treasury gaming inspectors |
| 6. | Institution of proceedings |
| 7. | Further amendments |



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 20 of 1991

AN ACT

to amend the Casino Licensing and Control Act

[Assented to 11 June 1991]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Casino Licensing and Control Amendment Act 1991.

2. COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on 1 July 1991.

3. PRINCIPAL ACT

The Casino Licensing and Control Act is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

4. INTERPRETATION

Section 2 of the Principal Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting the definitions of "Commission" and "Commission Inspector" and substituting the following:
 - "'Commission' means the Gaming Control Commission established by the Lotteries and Gaming Act;
 - "'Director' means the Director of Gaming appointed under the Lotteries and Gaming Act;"; and

Casino Licensing and Control Amendment

(b) by inserting after the definition of "licensee" the following:

"'Treasury Gaming Inspector' means a person appointed as such under section 5C(1).".

5. TREASURY GAMING INSPECTORS

Section 5C of the Principal Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) "Commission may appoint such persons as it" and substituting "Director may appoint such persons as he";
- (b) by omitting subsection (3) and substituting the following:
- "(3) The Director shall issue to each Treasury Gaming Inspector an identity card containing a photograph and the signature of the inspector verified by the signature of the Director."; and
 - (c) by omitting from subsection (4) "Commission" and substituting "Director".

6. INSTITUTION OF PROCEEDINGS

Section 22 of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after "the Commission" (first occurring) "the Director".

7. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

Sections 5C(1), (2), (5), (6), (7) and (8), 12A(3), 12B(1)(c), 12C(1), 12D(1), 17(1) and (3), 22, 22A(1)(d) and 22C(1) of the Principal Act are amended by omitting "Commission Inspector" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Treasury Gaming Inspector".